Pre-issuance Stage Certificate does not and is not in any way intended to address the likelihood of
timely payment of interest when due on the Bonds and/or the payment of principal at maturity or
any other date.

The HKQAA Pre-issuance Stage Certificate may be withdrawn at any time in HKQAA’s sole
and absolute discretion and there can be no assurance that the HKQAA Pre-issuance Stage
Certificate will not be withdrawn.

– 95 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both short-term and
long-term portions), total owner’s equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 30 June 2020 (i)
on an actual basis, and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before
deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering
of the Bonds.

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with
the Audited Financial Statements and the Reviewed Financial Statements and the notes to those
financial statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in ’000)
(U.S.$ in
’000)(1) (RMB in ’000)

(U.S.$ in
’000) (1)

Short-term indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 9,350,203 1,323,435 9,350,203 1,323,435
Current portion of

non-current liabilities ..... 8,014,484 1,134,377 8,014,484 1,134,377

Total short-term indebtedness . . 17,364,687 2,457,812 17,364,687 2,457,812
Long-term indebtedness

Long-term loans ..... 24,545,422 3,474,179 24,545,422 3,474,179
Bonds payable ..... 17,305,356 2,449,414 17,305,356 2,449,414
Long-term payables ..... 11,564,178 1,636,803 11,564,178 1,636,803
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,413,020 200,000

Total long-term indebtedness . . . 53,414,956 7,560,396 54,827,976 7,760,396

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 70,779,643 10,018,208 72,192,663 10,218,208
Total equity ..... 30,489,114 4,315,454 30,489,114 4,315,454

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 101,268,757 14,333,662 102,681,777 14,533,662

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB7.0651 to
U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of on 30 June 2020.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions
and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.